For convenience, the pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position of
the company as at 30 June 2020 is extracted from the investigating accountants report
and set out below.  We note that the pro-forma consolidated statement of
financial position of the company is based on the minimum subscription under
the public offer of $2.5 million.

 44

VPCL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATUTORY HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AND UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position represents the audited consolidated
Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 30 June 2020 adjusted for
subsequent events and pro-forma transactions outlined in Note 1 of Appendix 4 of the investigating accountants
report. It should be read in conjunction with the notes to the historical and pro-forma financial information.

  Actual

30 June 2020

Subsequent

events

30 June 2020

Pro forma

adjustments

30 June 2020

Unaudited

Pro-Forma

30 June 2020
 Note AUD$ AUD$ AUD$ AUD$

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 3,343,249 3,938,750 2,478,813 9,760,812

Receivables 5 342,912 72,194 1,090,815 1,505,921

Other current assets  28,211 - - 28,211

Investments held for sale 6 500,000 (375,000) - 125,000

Financial assets at amortised cost  - - 247,061 247,061

Inventory  - 126,399 649,042 775,441

Total Current Assets  4,214,372 3,762,343 4,465,731 12,442,446

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment  - 54,171 110,824 164,995

Intangible assets  - - 1,826,127 1,826,127

Total Non-Current Assets  - 54,171 1,936,951 1,991,122

Total Assets  4,214,372 3,816,514 6,402,682 14,433,568

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7 41,106 (277,463) 1,976,359 1,740,002

Lease liabilities  - - 29,288 29,288

Borrowings  - - 455,827 455,827

Total Current Liabilities  41,106 (277,463) 2,461,474 2,225,117

Non - Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  - - 90,531 90,531

Lease liabilities  - - 31,483 31,483

Borrowings  - - 12,453 12,453

Total Non-Current Liabilities  - - 134,467 134,467

Total Liabilities  41,106 (277,463) 2,595,941 2,359,584

Net Assets  4,173,266 4,093,977 3,806,741 12,073,984

Equity

Issued capital 8 33,216,771 4,437,977 (24,036,834) 13,617,914

Share-based payment reserve  2,320,472 - (2,320,472) -

Share premium  - - 7,023,737 7,023,737

Other reserves  - - (4,632,068) (4,632,068)

Translation reserve  - - 14,793 14,793

Accumulated losses  (31,363,977) (344,000) 27,757,585 (3,950,392)

Total Equity  4,173,266 4,093,977 3,806,741 12,073,984

 45

11. INVESTIGATING ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

Moore Australia Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd as trustee – ABN 41 421 048 107.
An independent member of Moore Global Network Limited - members in principal cities throughout the world.
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

Moore Australia
Level 15, Exchange Tower,
2 The Esplanade, Perth, WA 6000
PO Box 5785, St Georges Terrace, WA 6831

T +61 8 9225 5355
F +61 8 9225 6181

www.moore-australia.com.au
14 January 2021

The Directors
VPCL Limited
Unit 36, 38 Manchester Lane

[…]

Total Liabilities 996,821 92,803 41,106

Net Assets 2,787,892 5,586,108 4,173,266

Equity

Issued capital 33,216,771 33,216,771 33,216,771

Share-based payment reserve 2,432,141 2,320,472 2,320,472

Accumulated losses (32,861,020) (29,951,135) (31,363,977)

Total Equity 2,787,892 5,586,108 4,173,266

Investors should note that past results are not a guarantee of past performance.

Page 12

Appendix 3
VPCL LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATUTORY HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AND UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position represents the audited
consolidated Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 30 June 2020
adjusted for subsequent events and pro-forma transactions outlined in Note 1 of Appendix 4. It should
be read in conjunction with the notes to the historical and pro-forma financial information.

  Actual
30 June 2020

Subsequent
events

30 June 2020

Pro forma
adjustments

30 June 2020

Unaudited
Pro-Forma

30 June 2020
 Note AUD$ AUD$ AUD$ AUD$
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4 3,343,249 3,938,750 2,478,813 9,760,812
Receivables 5 342,912 72,194 1,090,815 1,505,921
Other current assets  28,211 - - 28,211
Investments held for sale 6 500,000 (375,000) - 125,000
Financial assets at amortised cost  - - 247,061 247,061
Inventory  - 126,399 649,042 775,441
Total Current Assets  4,214,372 3,762,343 4,465,731 12,442,446

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment  - 54,171 110,824 164,995
Intangible assets  - - 1,826,127 1,826,127
Total Non-Current Assets  - 54,171 1,936,951 1,991,122
Total Assets  4,214,372 3,816,514 6,402,682 14,433,568

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 7 41,106 (277,463) 1,976,359 1,740,002
Lease liabilities  - - 29,288 29,288
Borrowings  - - 455,827 455,827
Total Current Liabilities  41,106 (277,463) 2,461,474 2,225,117

Non - Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  - - 90,531 90,531
Lease liabilities  - - 31,483 31,483
Borrowings  - - 12,453 12,453
Total Non-Current Liabilities  - - 134,467 134,467
Total Liabilities  41,106 (277,463) 2,595,941 2,359,584

Net Assets  4,173,266 4,093,977 3,806,741 12,073,984

Equity
Issued capital 8 33,216,771 4,437,977 (24,036,834) 13,617,914
Share-based payment reserve  2,320,472 - (2,320,472) -
Share premium  - - 7,023,737 7,023,737
Other reserves  - - (4,632,068) (4,632,068)
Translation reserve  - - 14,793 14,793
Accumulated losses  (31,363,977) (344,000) 27,757,585 (3,950,392)
Total Equity  4,173,266 4,093,977 3,806,741 12,073,984

Investors should note that past results are not a guarantee of past performance.

Appendix 4
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Page 13

1. The Preparation of the Unaudited consolidated Pro-Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position

The 30 June 2020 audited consolidated statement of financial position of VPCL has been adjusted
to reflect the impact of the following proposed transactions or actual transactions which have taken
place subsequent to 30 June 2020:

• The acquisition by VPCL of 100% of the issued share capital of Health House, satisfied by the